SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F000477
WITH JAMES FURULI INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC,
DBA ENVIRONMENTAL DYNAMICS

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement number FO00477, dated February 21, 2013
(“Original Agreement”} is made as of this day of , 2017 by and
between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“City”), and James Furuli
Investment Company, Inc., dba Environmental Dynamics, a California Corporation,
(“Contractor”).

RECITALS
A. City and Contractor entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide janitorial
services for various City Utilities locations, and Amendments One through Five to
remove and add services, one-year extensions, and increase compensation.
B. City and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of
extending the agreement for a one year period with no increase to contract unit

price, commencing March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018, and increasing
compensation.

AMENDMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND COMPENSATION

Exhibit B through Exhibit B4-1, Attachment “A” to the Agreement are replaced by
Exhibit B-5, Attachment “A” to this Amendment.

2. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement, the Contactor shall provide services
pursuant to schedule listed in Exhibit B-5.

3. TERM, SUSPENSION, TERMINATION

Pursuant to Section 6 of the Agreement, the parties hereby agree to extend the term
of the Agreement for an additional year.

Page 1 of 2
Amendment to General Services Agreement
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14




4. COMPENSATION

Section 4 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to
Contractor under the Agreement by $149,010 to read as follows:

“The total of all fees paid to Contractor for the satisfactory performance and
completion of all services set forth in the Agreement shall not exceed the
total sum of $1,091,498.74. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay
all proper claims from various Charge Numbers.”

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
Executed as of the day and year first above stated.
CONTRACTOR: CITY OF SANTA ROSA
a Municipal Corporation

JAMES FURULI INVESTMENT COMPANY,
INC., dba ENVIRONMENTAL DYNAMICS

a California Corporation By:

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY: Print Name: Dan J. Galvin llI
Individual/Sole Proprietor
Partnership Title: Chairman of the Board

__X__ Corporation
Limited Liability Company

_____ Other (please specify: ) APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Signatures of Authorized Persons:
gg——\—% %/ Office of the City Attorney
Print %e e O Fogand)’ ATTEST:

Title: PREZ 1 DEVT

Q% Cf_—%\ Board Secretary
PrlntZJ/ Spees O [

Title: _ 7REAS uRER

City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No.

9997042843

Attachment;
Exhibit B-5, Attachment “A"

Page 2 of 2
Amendment to General Services Agreement
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14



After some discussgion, the location of the principal
office of the corporation for the transaction of the business
of the corporation was fixed pursuant to the following resolution
unanimously adopted, upon motion duly made and seconded:
RESOLVED, that the location of the principal
office for the transaction of the business of this

corporation, until changed by subsequent resolution
of this Board, shall be as follows:

1308 Dynamic Street #6
Petaluma, California

To provide for a depository for the funds of the
corporation and to authorize certain officers to deal with the
corpeorate funds, the following resolutions were duly adopted:

RESOLVED, that all funds of this corporation be
deposited with such commercial bank or depository
as the President or Vice President of this corporation
shall determine; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any officer of this corporation
shall be authorized to endorse checks, drafts, or other
evidences of indebtedness made payable to the order of
this corporation, but only for the purpose of deposits;
and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all checks, drafts, and other
instruments obligating this corporation to pay money shall
be signed on behalf of this corporation by the following
officers thereof:

PRESIDENT
TREASURER

In order to provide for the payment of the expenses of
incorporation and organization of the corporation, on motion duly

made, seconded, and unanimously carried, the following resolution

was adopted:




P

RESOLVED, that the President, or Vice President and
the Chief Financial Officer of this corporation be, and
they hereby are, authorized and directed to pay the expenses
of incorporation and organization of this corporation,

There being no further business to come before the

meeting, the same was adjourned.

cretary

N rr—— A >




